

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1181


TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 13TH DECEMBER, 2023/ AGRAHAYANA 22, 1945

(SAKA)


NATURAL CALAMITIES


1181     SHRI SANDEEP KUMAR PATHAK:


Will the Minister of Home Affairs be pleased to state:


(a) the list of the total funds demanded by each State/UT, each year, during any form of natural calamity for the last five years and the funds released each year, State-wise/UT-wise, natural calamity-

wise, year-wise details thereof;


(b) the list of number of deaths, number of injured, number of missing persons and the assessed loss of properties, in terms of Rupees, in each natural calamity of each State-wise/UT-wise, each year, in the last five years; and


(c) the list of visits by Central Ministers to the calamity affected areas of each State/UT during the last five years?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS

(SHRI NITYANAND RAI)

(a) & (b): As per the National Disaster Management Policy, the primary responsibility for disaster management rests with the State Governments concerned. The State Governments undertake relief measures in the wake of 12 notified natural calamities, from the State Disaster Response Fund (SDRF) already placed at their disposal, in accordance with approved items and norms and magnitude of the ground situation. The Central Government supplements the efforts of the State Governments and provides requisite logistics and financial support. Additional financial assistance is provided from the National Disaster Response Fund (NDRF), as per laid down procedure, in case of disaster of ‘severe nature’, which includes an assessment based on the visit of an Inter-Ministerial Central Team (IMCT).

Further, the allocation of SDRF to States is based on the recommendations of successive Finance Commissions, set up under Article 280 of the Constitution, from time-to-time. Further, the disbursal of assistance from SDRF and NDRF is governed by the Guidelines and Items and Norms of assistance, which are framed in consultation with all Stakeholders, including States and are available on Ministry of Home Affairs website https:// ndmindia.mha.gov.in. The State-wise details of allocation and releases of fund from SDRF and NDRF during 2018-19 to 2022-23 are given in Annexure-I.

State/ UT-wise information on the number of people injured, missing and loss of properties in terms of Rupees, in each natural calamity-wise is not maintained by this Ministry centrally. However, State/ UT-wise details of losses alongwith number of deaths due to hydro-meteorological calamities during last five years i.e. 2018-19 to 2022-23, as reported by the State Governments/ Union Territories, are given in at Annexure-II.


 (c): Information on the list of visits made by Central Ministers to the calamity affected areas of each States/ UT during last five years, is not maintained by this Ministry centrally.

*****
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ANNEXURE-I


STATEMENT SHOWING STATE-WISE DETAILS OF ALLOCATION AND RELEASE OF FUNDS UNDER SDRF AND NDRF DURING THE YEAR 2018-19 TO 2022-23

(Rs. in crore)

Sl.
No.

State Allocation under SDRF including Centre and State share Centre’s Share of SDRF Released Release from NDRF (For all calamities)

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23

1. Andhra Pradesh 509.00 534.00 1192.80 1192.80 1252.80 458.10 324.15 895.20 895.20 940.00 1004.88 570.91 657.029 351.43 --

2. Arunachal Pradesh 60.00 63.00 222.40 222.40 233.60 54.00 56.70 200.00 200.00 210.40 132.49 -- 59.34 -- --

3. Assam 532.00 559.00 686.40 686.40 720.80 478.80 503.10 617.60 617.60 648.80 -- -- 44.37 -- 250.00

4. Bihar 543.00 570.00 1510.40 1510.40 1586.40 101.815 631.12 1132.80 1132.80 1189.60 -- 953.17 1255.27 1038.96 --

5. Chhattisgarh 278.00 292.00 460.80 460.80 484.00 349.575 177.30 345.60 345.60 181.60 -- -- -- -- --

6. Goa 4.00 4.00 12.00 12.00 12.80 1.80 4.20 9.60 9.60 9.60 -- -- -- -- --

7. Gujarat 816.00 856.00 1412.00 1412.00 1482.40 449.95 886.80 1059.20 1059.20 556.00 -- -- -- 1000.00 --

8. Haryana 356.00 374.00 524.00 524.00 550.40 320.40 227.10 392.80 392.80 412.80 -- -- -- -- --

9. Himachal Pradesh 273.00 287.00 363.20 363.20 380.80 245.70 197.23 327.20 327.20 342.40 227.29 518.06 2.90 -- 214.26

10. Jammu & Kashmir # 295.00 310.00 -- -- -- 252.90 405.00 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

11. Jharkhand 421.00 442.00 605.60 605.60 635.20 315.75 331.50 454.40 454.40 -- -- -- -- 200.00 --

12. Karnataka 320.00 336.00 843.20 843.20 885.60 288.00 204.00 632.80 632.80 664.00 959.84 3208.28 689.27 1623.30 --

13. Kerala 214.00 225.00 335.20 335.20 352.00 192.60 136.65 251.20 251.20 264.00 2904.85 -- -- -- 939.83

14. Madhya Pradesh 1016.00 1066.00 1941.60 1941.60 2038.40 914.40 647.10 1456.00 1456.00 1528.80 334.00 1712.14 1891.79 600.50 --

15. Maharashtra 1717.00 1803.00 3436.80 3436.80 3608.80 1287.75 1352.25 2577.60 2577.60 2706.40 2088.59 5189.40 420.12 1056.39 --

16. Manipur 22.00 23.00 37.60 37.60 39.20 9.90 30.60 33.60 33.60 35.20 -- -- 26.53 -- --

17. Meghalaya 28.00 29.00 58.40 58.40 60.80 12.60 38.70 52.80 52.80 27.20 -- -- 16.52 -- --

18. Mizoram 20.00 20.00 41.60 41.60 43.20 18.00 18.00 37.60 37.60 39.20 -- -- -- -- --

19. Nagaland 11.00 12.00 36.80 36.80 38.40 9.90 10.80 32.80 32.80 34.40 195.99 176.52 1.335 -- 107.304

20. Odisha 865.00 909.00 1711.20 1711.20 1796.80 778.50 552.00 1283.20 1283.20 1348.00 341.72 3294.10 500.00 500.00 --

21. Punjab 451.00 474.00 528.00 528.00 554.40 321.99 412.37 474.43 396.00 416.00 -- -- -- -- --

22. Rajasthan 1277.00 1340.00 1580.00 1580.00 1659.20 957.75 1005.00 1184.80 1184.80 1244.80 526.14 1949.59 68.65 -- 13.46

23. Sikkim 36.00 38.00 44.80 44.80 47.20 32.40 34.20 40.00 40.00 42.40 54.93 -- 73.86 55.23 --

24. Tamil Nadu 786.00 825.00 1088.00 1088.00 1142.40 707.40 500.85 816.00 816.00 856.80 900.31 -- 286.91 566.36 --

25. Telangana 317.00 333.00 479.20 479.20 503.20 226.50 487.50 359.20 359.20 188.80 -- -- -- -- --

26. Tripura 36.00 38.00 60.80 60.80 63.20 32.40 34.20 54.40 54.40 56.80 171.74 -- 12.93 -- --

27. Uttar Pradesh 781.00 820.00 2062.40 2062.40 2165.60 351.45 849.30 1546.40 1546.40 812.00 157.23 -- -- -- --

28. Uttarakhand 243.00 255.00 832.80 832.80 874.40 218.70 229.50 749.60 749.60 787.20 -- -- -- -- --

29. West Bengal 598.00 628.00 1078.40 1078.40 1132.80 269.10 650.40 808.80 808.80 849.60 -- 958.33 2250.28 350.13 --

TOTAL 12825.00 13465.00 23186.40 23186.40 24344.80 9658.13 10937.62 17825.63 17747.20 16392.80 10000.00 18530.50 8257.11 7342.30 1524.854

# Now UT of Jammu and Kashmir and UT of Ladakh.
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ANNEXURE-II

Details of damages as reported by States/ UTs due to hydro-meteorological calamities

during the years 2018-19 to 2022-23

(Provisional)

Sl.

NO.

STATE Year

19-2018  2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23

Human

Lives

lost

(No.)

Cattle

Lost

(No.)

Houses/

huts

damaged

(No.)

Cropped

Area

affected

(in lakh

ha.)

Human

Lives

lost

(No.)

Cattle

Lost

(No.)

Houses/

huts

damaged

(No.)

Cropped

Area

affected

(in lakh

ha.)

Human

Lives

lost

(No.)

Cattle

Lost

(No.)

Houses/

huts

damaged

(No.)

Cropped

Area

affected

(in lakh

ha.)

Human

Lives

lost

(No.)

Cattle

Lost

(No.)

Houses/

huts

damaged

(No.)

Cropped

Area

affected

(in lakh

ha.)

Human

Lives

lost

(No.)

Cattle

Lost

(No.)

Houses/

huts

damaged

(No.)

Cropped

Area

affected

(in lakh

ha.)

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22

1 Andhra Pr. 3 53 2603 0.59 - - - - 50 10790 18537 8.81 61 3261 7720 2.38 7 291 13573 0.07

2 Arunachal Pr. 8 - 305 0.006 7 23 377 - 19 809 707 0.28 6 18 98 0.02 23 49 1045 0.001

3 Assam 45 193 6277 0.43 101 250 140440 2.00 149 393 57931 2.67 13 - 2163 0.1 200 2043 202214 1.15

4 Bihar - - 1049 - 133 80 45355 2.61 30 125 10789 7.41 70 96 9535 7.06 70 - 140 0.37

5 Chhattisgarh 7 111 145 - 15 96 1246 0.018 61 858 14962 - 16 279 1986 - 95 533 1445 0.005

6 Goa  - - 74 - 2 - 540 - 2 - 114 - 3 16 3402 0.001 1 - 88 -

7 Gujarat  57 361 4994 - 195 848 5318 - 215 1019 7638 - 67 8683 129497 1.49 189 1457 6762 0.83

8 Haryana  3 2 43 0.06 7 - 1 - - - - - 4 - - - - - - -

9 Himachal Pr. 5 1293 3756 - 86 555 2940 - 44 84 1307 0.24 119 509 171 0.06 42 940 2551 0.08

10 Karnataka  67 1061 14944 3.28 91 59600 115792 9.35 104 1841 40028 14.32 70 797 30765 11.35 127 1289 45465 10.06

11 Kerala  452 46867 23916 0.57 125 829 30039 0.36 128 - 5672 - 144 152 9770 0.85 76 161 2216 -

12 Madhya Pr. 31 2 191 - 674 1700 51830 60.47 212 1469 42536 6.68 127 1540 70776 1.06 284 997 6646 -

13 Maharashtra  22 1560 - - 253 4230 109714 4.17 215 5814 297013 11.28 322 2201 46166 2.41 438 4301 3592 -

14 Manipur  11 - 23589 0.05 - - - - - - - - - - - - 53 - - -

15 Meghalaya  7 4632 13082 0.02 23 - 37771 - 32 263 2374 - 2 20 1556 - 27 167 1681 0.12

16 Mizoram  18 - - - 3 - 1523 - - - 350 - - - - - - - 1 -

17 Nagaland  13 794 3530 0.05 19 5 1458 - 9 1 1030 - 2 3503 948 0.17 10 14077 1957 0.01

18 Odisha 31 122 19110 0.85 13 136 5139 1.49 38 64 81592 1.80 19 4632 28929 1.82 11 229 9693 1.36

19 Punjab  14 29 234 0.57 20 615 2618 1.51 16 92 837 1.23 18 38 90 0.04 22 203 1888 0.83

20 Rajasthan  17 8 - - 126 314 27284 23.92 - - - - 51 1556 36957 6.47 91 184 25 --

21 Sikkim  3 - 222 - 6 1304 485 - 18 134 1432 0.02 3 51 1098 0.02 8 137 1013 0.002

22 Tamil Nadu  13 242 2317 - 25 70 1158 - 12 1783 11421 4.63 128 6516 48510 0.83 16 508 435 1.53

23 Telangana 11 - - - - - - - 52 390 4384 2.39 - - - - 39 1574 14858 -

24 Tripura  22 5 33802 0.22 8 15 44963 0.014 5 4 11650 - 6 33 1796 - 13 1 2476 -

25 Uttar Pradesh  116 219 7902 0.88 166 297 33986 8.30 72 62 6798 1.08 162 277 11335 3.61 53 68 3267 2.13

26 Uttarakhand  69 772 2683 - 80 400 814 0.003 68 530 1031 - 79 357 860 0.54 86 407 1218 -

27 West Bengal  266 93 23439 0.49 227 382 83787 0.08 354 23937 564814 5.71 98 9736 263381 3.48 - - - -

28
Dadar&Nagar

Habeli
- - - - - - - - 6 - - - 1 4 1204 0.00005 - - - -

29 Lakshadweep - - 15 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

30 J&K 4 32 42 - 17 6 11 - 77 77 8 - - - - - 16 - - -

31 Puducherry - - 56 - - - - - 1 656 186 0.02 2 71 347 0.04 - 999 16 -

  Total  1315 58451 188320 8.07 2422 71755 744589 114.295 1989 51195 1185141 68.57 1593 44346 709060 43.80105 1997 30615 324265 18.548

The above details of damages have been prepared as per situation report received from NERC Control Room, MHA & Memorandum/ IMCT Report.

